The group’s policy is to cover all foreign currency exposures, unless a natural hedge exists between the rate payable and receivable in that
operating unit. Refer to the note on foreign exchange exposure for the group’s maximum exposure and signifi cant concentrations of currency risk.

25. Employee benefi ts (continued)

25.3 Executive share incentive scheme (continued)

The following assumptions were used in valuing the various option grants for 2008.

2008 2007

Expected volatility # #

Risk-free interest rate # #

Expected dividend yield # #

# In 2008, the market value was utilised as it equated closely to the adjusted binomial option-pricing model.

1
3

7
PA

G
E

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

27. Financial instrument and risk management (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the material currencies that the group operates with, all
other variables held constant, of the group’s profi t before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities at year-end).

   Change in year-end rate   Effect on PBT Rm

Rate
Increase

of 5%
Decrease

of 5%
Increase

of 5%
Decrease

of 5%

2008

Australian Dollar 7,58 7,96 7,20 (16,2) 16,2

New Zealand Dollar 6,01 6,31 5,71 (8,7) 8,7

US Dollar 7,88 8,28 7,49 11,5 (11,5)

Euro 12,33 12,94 11,71 (1,8) 1,8

Botswana Pula 1,18 1,24 1,12 (11,6) 11,6

Singapore Dollar 5,85 6,14 5,55 (7,8) 7,8

2007
Australian Dollar 6,03 6,33 5,73 (17,3) 17,3
New Zealand Dollar 5,40 5,67 5,13 (5,3) 5,3
US Dollar 7,09 7,45 6,74 4,6 (4,6)
Euro 9,75 10,24 9,26 1,7 (1,7)
Botswana Pula 1,11 1,16 1,05 (2,1) 2,1
Singapore Dollar 4,62 4,85 4,39

Interest rate risk

The group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the group’s long-term debt obligations with variable interest rates.

Policy is to manage interest rate risk through both fi xed and variable, long- and short-term instruments.

Deposits and cash balances all carry interest at rates that vary in response to the prime lending rate in South Africa.

No fi nancial instruments are entered into to mitigate the risk of interest rates.

The sensitivity of the group to changes in interest rates on variable rate borrowings is refl ected in the respective borrowings notes to the